
Date of issue: Tuesday, 27th October 2020

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other 
Faiths
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Julie Siddiqi, 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid 
and Hardip Singh Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair) Christine Isles and 
Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Teachers (representing Primary, 
Secondary and Special Schools)

Munsoor Malik – Primary 
Priya Lamba – Primary
Ian Sharpe - Secondary

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors  Basra, H Cheema, Gahir, Qaseem and 
Smith

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2020 AT 4.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

07511 048 497

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

AGENDA

Apologies for absence.

1.  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

2.  Welcome and introduction

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th July 2020 1 - 6

4.  Matters Arising

5.  SACRE Membership Update 7 - 8

6.  Appointment of Co-Opted member (Humanist specialist)

7.  Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Update

8.  Draft Annual Report 2019-2020 9 - 14

9.  SACRE News Letter  - Autumn Term 15 - 20

10.  SACRE Action/Forward Plan 2020-2021 21 - 22

11.  Equality and Diversity  Resources

12.  SACRE Finance Update 23 - 24

13.  SACRE Membership News (An update from members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting)

14.  Members' Attendance Record 25 - 26

15.  Information Items for noting:

Latest news and updates from NASACRE: SACRE Briefing Issue 27   

https://mailchi.mp/bfa9c1b9617c/6g3v9uvmy6-

2514418?e=63a7f02ab2

Inter Faith Week – 8 – 15 November 2020 

https://mailchi.mp/dbf630afea61/inter-faith-week-

5254049?e=3086de0a64

-

16.  Date of N
[...]
nt of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Julie Siddiqi, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan (In 
part) and Shujah Hamid  

Committee 2 – Church of England
Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Basra, H Cheema, Gahir and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- Waqar Bhatti

24. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th March 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th March 2020 
          be approved as a correct record, subject to it being amended to  
          note that the SACRE had requested that Slough Borough 
          Council observe the 25th anniversary of the Srebrenica

                     massacre.

(With the agreement of the SACRE, the Chair altered the order of the 
agenda.)

25. Matters Arising 

Arising from Minute No.15 (Antisemitism/Islamophobia – Council Motion) it 
was noted that a request had been made for the Council to mark the 25th 
anniversary of the Srebrenica massacre in remembrance of the thousands of 
lives lost during the genocide. Julie Siddiqi advised that she had followed this 
up with Councillor Brooker, and whilst she acknowledged the challenges 
faced during the lockdown period, it was disappointing that the Council 
appeared not to have marked the anniversary in some way, as a number of 
other local authorities had. 

It was agreed that Councillor Smith would write to the Mayor on behalf of 
SACRE to request that a minutes silence be held at the start of the next 
Council meeting on 21st July 2020 to mark the remembrance of the 25th 
Anniversary of the Srebrenica genocide by Slough Borough Council.

Resolved – That Councillor Smith writes to the Mayor on behalf of SACRE to 
          request that councillors hold a minutes silence at the Council          
          meeting on 21st July 2020, in remembrance of the 25th 
          Anniversary of the Srebrenica genocide.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.07.20

26. Review of the SACRE Terms of Reference to amend Committee 3 
category - Associations representing teachers 

The Democratic Services Officer (DSO) introduced a report on the review of 
the SACRE Terms of Reference (TOR) and proposed revised membership of 
Committee 3 – from ‘Associations representing teachers’ to ‘Representatives 
of Teachers and Teacher representatives (in primary, secondary and special 
schools)’  in Slough, so far as is reasonably practicable.

At its meeting on 4th March 2020, the SACRE had discussed and agreed a 
proposal to review the current SACRE membership of Committee 3, due to 
the long standing issue of the high level of vacancies and the fact that many 
of the associations were out of date. 

The SACRE was therefore requested to consider and agree the proposal to 
replace the current named Unions with six teachers and teachers’ 
representatives from any union in primary, secondary and special schools in 
Slough. The recommended changes would be reported to the Member Panel 
for the Constitution for endorsement and subsequently reported to Council for 
approval.

The Vice-Chair welcomed the proposed change and considered that teacher 
representatives would provide primary and secondary schools with a greater 
insight into the work of SACRE. 

Members discussed the need to be flexible in order to ensure fair 
representation from each sector and to encourage and promote regular 
attendance at meetings.

It was noted that there had been a campaign to promote greater awareness in 
schools, and teachers had been encouraged to join SACRE through the 
SACRE newsletters and SACRE network meetings for RE teachers that had 
taken place this year.

The Chair recommended that the proposals be put to the vote and the Vice-
Chair advised that each group was entitled to a single vote. It was agreed that 
this could be conducted by members sending a text to a nominated person 
within their respective groups. Following brief exchanges between groups, the 
proposal was put to the vote and unanimously agreed by each representative 
group. 

Resolved: 

i) That the proposal to review the SACRE Terms of Reference to amend
 Committee 3 category ‘Associations representing teachers’ to ‘ 

Teachers (representing primary, secondary and special schools)’ be 
approved.

ii) That the proposed changes be recommended for endorsement by the
Member Panel on the Constitution and reported to Council for

 approval.

Page 2



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.07.20

27. SACRE Membership Update 

There were no updates to be provided from the last meeting.

28. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

Julie Siddiqi reported that she was participating in a Government Roundtable 
discussion with different faith groups and different places of worship. The fact 
that this issue was on the government agenda was encouraging and 
welcomed the promotion of religious tolerance.

It was noted that the task force had acknowledged the difficulties faced by 
many faith groups that worshipped using singing. The Government had tried 
to navigate and make allowances whilst trying to keep people safe during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Councillor Smith reported that a Slough Borough Council Local Outbreak 
Management Plan setting out the Council’s plans for the management of local 
outbreaks of COVID-19 had been agreed at the Council meeting in June 2020 
for managing local coronavirus hotspots. A guidance setting out 12 different 
scenarios of proposed outbreak response locally included a scenario for 
churches, schools and religious gatherings. It was highlighted that SACRE 
members had not been consulted in the preparation of this guidance. It had 
also been identified that some hard to reach communities were related to faith 
groups and acknowledged that SACRE members would be in the position to 
provide support in reaching such groups in the community.

Resolved that:

i) The Slough Borough Council Local Outbreak Management Plan –
ii) Covid – 19 be circulated to SACRE members.

29. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Notes of the Meetings held on 30th January 
and 2nd July 2020 

Christine Isles reported that in addition to the meetings held on 30th January 
and 2nd July 2020, a third remote meeting had also been held on 27th April 
2020. The following points were highlighted:

Progress on Westhill bid 
The project to produce a series of films in different places of worship had 
been put on hold due to Covid -19. The places of worship that had already 
been filmed were in the process of being edited. Simple notes, including 
lesson plans for each film and each key stage would be produced to 
accompany the films and would be available by September 2020. Slough 
Baptist Church had yet to be filmed. It was noted that the films would be 
placed on TrueTube; a resource platform generally used by teachers and 
suggested that it would be useful to also place the films on YouTube.

Page 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.07.20

2020 Annual Conference 
The scheduled date of 22nd July for the 2020 annual conference had been 
cancelled. Anne Andrews, Chair of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub had 
advised that Westhill had agreed that the funding for the conference could be 
rolled-over. It was reported also that each SACRE would not be required to 
make the annual contribute of £9,000 in the next financial year.

Resolved that:

i) The update be noted.
ii) The link to the film and accompanying notes to be sent to RE leads/
 co-ordinators in schools in Slough.

30. SACRE Network meeting held on 22nd June 2020 - Update 

The SACRE Professional Adviser reported that the Senior School 
Effectiveness Officer had arranged the last SACRE network meeting held 
virtually via video conferencing on 22nd June 2020. Seven RE leads/co-
ordinators had joined the meeting. Topics covered included the following:

 How to deal with Covid- 19.
 Concerns attendees had about the issue.
 Things they needed to address those issues.

The next meeting would be held on 17th September 2020. 

It was noted that circulars linked to faith communities were regularly circulated 
by email to known RE teachers and SACRE would continue to look at ways to 
connect with faith leaders. It was also clear that teachers were continually 
searching for objects to support teaching in schools. 

As part of the long term aspiration post Covid -19 to promote the continued 
campaign to connect with schools, SACRE members agreed to take part in
question and answer sessions on topics that teachers required particular help 
with. SACRE members were particularly keen to participate in interfaith week 
discussions/training relating to their own faiths.

The following members volunteered to participate: 
Islam - Julie Siddiqi
Sikhism – Ashpreet Singh Nainu 
Christianity – Andrea Sparrow, supported by Lynda Bussley  

The SACRE Professional Adviser would seek to establish the topics for 
discussion from teachers via the regular SACRE Network meetings and 
termly SACRE newsletter.

 Julie Siddiqi suggested that people could also draw from the expertise of the 
many places of worship in Slough, and also have the opportunity to connect 
directly with faith schools. 

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.07.20

It was reiterated that RE teaching materials were available in the SACRE 
section on the Council website. 

The SACRE Professional Adviser would co-ordinate and make the necessary 
arrangements for questions and answers sessions for RE teachers when 
possible.

Resolved that: 
i) The update be noted.
ii) The SACRE Professional Adviser would co-ordinate and make
 necessary arrangements for questions and answers sessions for RE
 teachers when possible.

(Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan left the meeting)

31. SACRE Action/Forward Plan 2019- 2020 

The SACRE Professional Adviser went through the Action/Forward Plan 
2019-2020 and highlighted the following:

 The draft SACRE report would be presented at the next SACRE 
meeting on 4th November 2020.

 Called to attention the statement on Black lives Matter in NASCRE 
Issue 26, and stressed that Religious Education (RE) and Collective 
Worship in schools provided opportunities for reflection on justice and 
diversity around these sensitive issues, as was the case for marking 
the 25th anniversary of Srebrenica genocide discussed at previous 
meetings. Additionally, Issues of justice and diversity were further 
supported throughout the SACRE Network meetings, which explored 
ways of assisting teachers in teaching RE. 

 On-going update of the database for RE Co-ordinators.

The Vice-Chair asked for an update on locating the unused Montem School 
RE Trail ring fenced sum of £1,300. It was noted that the Senior School 
Effectiveness Officer would follow-up and report back at the next meeting.

Members thanked David Rees, the SACRE professional adviser for the work 
set out in the action plan and work undertaken with teachers in Slough.

Resolved that:
 

i) The update on SACRE Action/Forward Plan 2019- 2020 be noted.
ii) The Senior School Effectiveness Officer would seek to establish the
iii)  location of the unused Montem School RE Trail ring fenced money
iv)  and report back at the next meeting.

Page 5



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 15.07.20

32. Information Items: 

It was noted that the circular regarding the Interfaith Week from 8 – 15 
November 2020 would be included in the Autumn Term newsletter to 
encourage schools to mark the week.

The SACRE agreed that members would be willing to attend/ support any 
virtual events organised by schools in Slough. 

Resolved that:

i) The interfaith circular be included in the Autumn Term newsletter.
ii) SACRE members were willing to attend /support virtual events

organised by schools in Slough.

33. Date of Next Meeting - 4 November 2020 

Resolved – The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4th November  
2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.40 pm and closed at 6.19 pm)

Page 6



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 2020/21 

Committee 1 – Christian Denomination and other Faiths

The Free Churches Sue Elbrow  (until 2023)

Black Free Churches Vacancy

The Roman Catholic Church Vacancy

Hinduism Vacancy 
Islam Julie Siddiqi (until 2023)

Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan (until 2023)
Waqar Bhatti (2020)
Shujah Hamid (until 2021) 

Judaism Vacancy

Sikhism Hardip Singh Sohal (until 2023)
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (until 2023)

Baha’is Vacancy

Committee 2 – The Church of England

Lynda Bussley  (until 2023)
Christine Isles (until 2023)
Andrea Sparrow (until 2023)
Vacancy (TBC)

Committee 3 – Teachers (representing 
Primary, Secondary and Special Schools) 

Primary Munsoor Malik (until 2023)
Primary  Priya Lamba (until 2023)
Secondary Ian Sharpe (until 2023)

Vacancy
Vacancy
Vacancy

Committee 4 – Representatives of Local 
Authority (No Cabinet Member)

Councillors Basra, H Cheema, 
Gahir, Qaseem and Smith

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

 

Annual SACRE Report 

2019-2020 

 

What is a SACRE? 

The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education has several aspects to its role.  It: 

 Advises the local authority on matters relating to collective worship and religious 

education 

 Advises on methods of teaching and resources for religious education 

 Decides whether or not to grant determinations to those schools which apply to have 

daily worship which is other than of a broadly Christian character 

 Identifies the need for a revised religious education syllab
[...]
e with the new agreed syllabus. This resulted in Key Stage 1-3 materials 

being produced for the following religions and worldviews, Buddhism, Christianity, 

Hinduism, Humanism, Islam, Judaism, and Sikhism. These materials were produced utilising 

adviser time, teacher writing groups and teacher network meetings. All schools and 

teachers were invited to be part of this process. 

This year the Hub began a project with help from a Westhill grant and contributions from 

the 6 Hub SACREs. The project called ‘Real People, Real Faith’ is designed to engage with 

faith and worldview communities asking questions from the new agreed syllabus and 

producing short video clips for schools to use in RE classes. This project is now even more 

appropriate due to the fact that face to face visits to school have been reduced due to the 

pandemic. So far several places of worship have been involved across the region and all 

SACREs will be represented. More videos will be completed once restrictions are lifted. The 

films have been professionally filmed and edited and hopefully will be made available to 

schools very soon. 

Slough SACRE is represented at the Hub by Christine Isles and Sue Elbrow. SACRE wishes to 

record thanks to them for their dedication and contribution to the hub 

GCSE Examination Results – the importance  

The Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus for RE 2018 requires that “All pupils must receive 

Religious Education and should follow an externally accredited course for Religious Studies 

e.g. GCSE, or an alternative, well-structured and challenging programme of Religious 

Education. Schools are encouraged to facilitate examination entry for as many students as 

possible.”    

And post 16 

Page 12



 ‘All students MUST receive Religious Education. Students should have the opportunity to 

follow a course, or modules, which lead to external accreditation e.g. A level Religious 

Studies’ 

RE Examination results: Summer 2020 

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic the examination series planned was unable to run as normal, 

results instead were calculated using a variety of methods. This makes meaningful recording 

difficult for both Key Stages 4 and 5. 

 

David Rees 

RE Adviser to Slough SACRE 

12th October 2020 

David Rees wishes to record thanks to Nadia Williams Democratic Services Officer at Slough 

Borough Council for phone conversations and emails concerning the composition of this 

report. 

Appendix A – Slough SACRE membership and attendance details  

 

Page 13



APPENDIX A 

    Membership of Slough Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
2019 - 2020 

 
  Meetings: 6 November 2019, 4 March and 15 July 2020 
 

Representing Member Meetings 
attended 
 

Group A Christian denominations and other religions  

Free churches 

Black Free Churches 

The Roman Catholic Church 

Baha’i 

Hinduism 

Islam 

Islam 

Islam 

Islam 

Judaism 

Sikhism 

Sikhism 

Sue Elbrow 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Gulzari Lal Babber 

Julie Siddiqi 

Zubayr Abbas Bowkan 

Waqar Bhatti 

Shujah Hamid 

Vacancy 

Hardip Singh Sohal  

Ashpreet Singh Nainu 

 

3/3 

 

 

 

1/2 

3/3 

2/3 

1/3 

1/3 

 

0/3 

3/3 

Group B The Church of England  

 Rev Andrew Allen 

Christine Isles 

Andrea Sparrow 

Vacancy 

2/2 

3/3 

3/3 

 

Group C Associations representing teachers  

ASCL 

NAHT 

NAS/UWT 

National Education Union (NEU) 

VOICE 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Lynda Bussley 

Vacancy 

 

 

 

 

3/3 

 

Group D The Local Authority  

 Councillor Basra 

Councillor  Brooker  

Councillor M Qaseem 

Councillor Gahir 

Councillor Smith 

Councillor H Cheema 

3/3 

1/2 

1/2 

3/3 

3/3    

1/1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
[...]
ting held on 15th July 2020
	5 SACRE Membership Update
	8 Draft Annual Report 2019-2020
	9 SACRE News Letter  - Autumn Term
	10 SACRE Action/Forward Plan 2020-2021
	12 SACRE Finance Update
	14 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 4th November, 2020

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Chair), Sue Elbrow, Julie Siddiqi, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, 
Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid and Hardip Singh Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Lynda Bussley (Vice-Chair) Christine Isles and 
Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Teacher (Representing Primary, Secondary and Special Schools)
Munsoor Malik – Primary 
Priya Lamba – Primary
Ian Sharpe - Secondary

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Basra, H Cheema, Gahir, Qaseem and Smith

Humanist Non-Voting Co-opted Member
Robin Launder

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Nominations were sought for the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair for the next 
SACRE year.

Ashpreet Singh Nainu was proposed and seconded to serve as Chair and this 
was agreed unanimously.

Lynda Bussley was proposed and seconded to serve as Vice-Chair and this 
was agreed unanimously.

Resolved:

i) That Ashpreet Singh Nainu be elected as Chair for the 2020/21
      SACRE year.
ii) That Lynda Bussley be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2020/21 SACRE

year.

(Ashpreet Singh Nainu in the Chair).



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

2. Welcome and introduction 

Congratulations

Members congratulated Julie Siddiqui on being awarded an MBE in the recent 
Queen’s Honours List for services rendered in widely promoting interfaith 
understanding.

Welcome and introductions

The Chair welcomed all members to the meeting. Rev Gordon Briggs, the 
prospective Church of England representative and Robin Launder, a 
prospective Humanist Co-optee were introduced to the meeting. 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th July 2020  

Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March
         2020 be approved as a correct record, subject to £9000 being
         amended to £900. in Minute 29: Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub
         Notes of meeting held on 30th January and 2nd July 2020.  

4. Matters Arising 

Arising from Minute No. 30 (SACRE Network meeting held on 22nd June 2020 
– Update), Julie Siddiqi reported that Ian Sharpe had produced a presentation 
recording of an assembly on Remembering Srebrenica that could be a useful 
resource for RE teachers. 

Resolved - That the update be noted.

5. SACRE Membership Update 

It was noted that three teachers had been nominated and appointed to 
Committee 3 category (representing Primary and Secondary Schools). There 
were still 3 vacancies remaining in this category.

Lynda Bussley had been nominated and appointed to Committee 2 category 
(The Church of England). Rev Gordon Briggs had been proposed as a Church 
of England representative, subject to his nomination being formalised. There 
were no remaining vacancies in Committee 2.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

6. Appointment of Co-Opted member (Humanist specialist) 

SACRE appointed Robin Launder to serve as a Co-opted member with an 
expertise in Humanism. As a Co-opted member, he will serve as a full 
member but would not have the right to vote. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

Mr Launder trained people to become school speakers, was a teacher and a 
Humanist School speaker.

The Professional Adviser (Adviser) added that NASACRE had recommended 
that it was vital to have a Humanist representative on SACRE. It was also 
nationally recognised that the agreed Syllabus had been broadened to include 
Humanism (or other non-religious world views). 

During discussion, the issue of providing voting rights as a Humanist 
representative under Committee 1 (Christian Denomination and Other Faiths) 
was raised. It was highlighted that by law, Humanism could not be listed 
under Committee 1. The issue of voting rights would therefore have to be 
explored further and reported back to a future SACRE meeting.

(Cllr Qaseem joined the meeting).

Resolved:
i) That Robin Launder be appointed with immediate effect to 2024, as a

Co-opted member to provide expertise as a Humanist representative
on Slough SACRE.

ii) That further details relating to the guideline on Humanism be provided 
for SACRE members for information.

7. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Update 

Real People, Real Faith – A film resource

Christine Isles reported that filming had now been completed with the final 
filming at Slough Baptist Church. A great variety of people from different faiths 
and background had been filmed sharing their views on their faith. The films 
would be accompanied by notes to support teachers as a useful RE resource 
in teaching.

The SACRE discussed various ways that the films could be made available to 
schools and noted that they could be pinned, but would ultimately be posted 
on TrueTube, a website for schools where short films could be posted. They 
may also be posted on the Oxford Diocese website. The Adviser would liaise 
with Anne Andrews (RE adviser, Oxford Diocesan Board of Education) to 
arrange for links to be sent to teachers to access the videos and to explore 
the possible of joining YouTube as an additional platform to make the films 
more widely available and easily accessible. 

It was highlighted and acknowledged that not all primary schools were 
permitted to access YouTube.

Resolved that:

i) The update be noted.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

ii) The Professional Adviser would liaise with Anne Andrews (RE adviser, 
Oxford Diocesan Board of Education) to make arrangements for 
enabling schools to access the films and accompanying notes via 
TrueTube and any other possible platforms.

8. Draft Annual Report 2019-2020 

The Adviser introduced the draft SACRE Annual Report 2019-2020. The 
Chair’s comments had yet to be included and members were invited to send 
comments by end of November 2020.

It was highlighted to note the change in Committee 3 membership.

The 2019-2020 GCSE data was not yet available and would be attached 
separately.

A copy of the Annual Report would be submitted to the National Association 
of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE) once the 
Chairs comments and amendments had been made.

Resolved – That the Draft Annual Report be approved, subject to the 
         inclusion of the Chair’s comments.                     

9. SACRE News Letter  - Autumn Term 

The SACRE noted the Autumn Term 2020 RE Newsletter. It was reported that 
the regular updates on national and local RE issues were included in the 
newsletters.  Updates on free CPD (continuing professional development) 
resources, as well as online support were also included to provide support for 
teachers in Slough.

The Chair highlighted the Starter Activity Grid appended to the back of the 
newsletter and thanked the two teachers that had developed the grid and for 
agreeing for it to be shared with other teachers.

SACRE noted that the proposed question and answer sessions (Q & A) for 
RE teachers had been postponed, due to limited time in linking the sessions 
in with Inter Faith Week. The Adviser reported that teachers at the Network 
meetings did not consider that it would be appropriate to proceed with the 
proposal, as it would not be possible to interact with pupils, given the current 
Covid-19 restrictions on social distancing. Support would continue to be 
provided to teachers through the Network meetings and the RE Newsletter.

The following were requested to be included in the next newsletter:

 Presentation assembly on Remembering Srebrenica.
 Information on Humanism.

The Chair suggested that a Q & A session with Julie Siddiqi (Islam), Lynda 
Bussley (The Church of England and Robin Launder (Humanism) should be 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

arranged after the Easter break. Members would be invited to talk to teachers 
about their faiths, followed by questions and discussions on how best they 
could be supported in their teaching.

It was discussed that a ‘good news’ section should be included in the 
Newsletter for teachers to share the positive things they were doing in class. 

The Adviser confirmed that success sharing would also be included as an 
item on the agenda at the next Network meeting.

(Jo Curd joined the meeting).

Resolved that: 

i) The Autumn Term 2020 RE Newsletter be noted.
ii) A Q and A session on SACRE members’ faiths with the members set
     out above be arranged to take place after the Easter school holidays.

    iii)  The Starter Active Grid to be circulated to schools via the Link.

10. SACRE Action/Forward Plan 2020-2021 

Members reviewed and discussed the Action Plan/Forward Plan 2020-2021. 

Subject to Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, the Adviser urged members 
to attend the NASACRE AGM on 24 May 2021 and the Pan-Berkshire 
SACRE Hub conference in July 2021.

The SACRE commended David Rees, the Professional Adviser for all his hard 
work.

Resolved - That the update to October 2020 be noted.

11. Equality and Diversity  Resources 

The Adviser announced that many online activities were available during Inter 
faith week and highlighted the forthcoming Holocaust Memorial Day on 27 
January 2021.

Members were encouraged to notify the Adviser of any activities that were 
taking place in Slough for information.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

12. SACRE Finance Update 

The Senior Effectiveness Officer reported that no record had been found of 
the £1,300 that had been ring fenced in 2016 for purchasing RE resources 
(formerly stored at Montem Primary School); or record of the money being 
passed on to the Oxford Diocese . 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

It was confirmed that the ring fenced funding of £1,300 had however been 
reinstated.

Members discussed that the money should be carried over, as it had been 
ring fenced for the sole purpose of purchasing or providing RE resources for 
schools.

With regard to the issue of carrying over money to the next financial year, Rev 
Briggs advised that SACRE could either direct accounts to make an accrual to 
carry over to spend in the new financial year, or pass the money to Oxford 
Diocese to retain and return to SACRE when needed. The remaining £395 
underspend from the SACRE budget could also be carried over in this way.

During discussions the following possible options for spending the remaining 
money were suggested:

 Increase the number of RE network meetings.
 Check whether/how schools could be supported using some of the 

money. It was acknowledged that this option would be an issue in the 
current Covid-19 environment, as paper resources could not yet be 
used.

 Increase the level of training.
 Retain the money until restrictions were lifted as it would be hard to 

engage speakers to visit schools in the current environment.

              (The Professional Adviser left the meeting).

Resolved:

i) That SACRE directs the School Effectiveness Officer to liaise with
         Rev Briggs to make an accrual for the carryover of £1,300 ring 

fenced RE resources money.
ii) That an accrual be made for £395 underspend from the SACRE
 budget to be carried over to the next financial year.
iii) That the RE Network meetings be increased to six meetings this

year.
iv) That due to Covid-19, expenditure on resources using ring fenced

money be put on hold until the lifting of restrictions.

13. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

Julie Siddiqi advised that she had received the MBE for services rendered in 
promoting interfaith understanding since 1996 and for her community work. 
She had been doing charity work for over 25 years and had set up a Muslim 
Women’s Network group five years ago. Mrs Siddiqi had been proactive in 
challenging the status quo regarding gender and equality in variously places 
including the Mosque. She had continued to question why there were no 
women in leadership positions and highlighted faith community issues 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

regarding gender. Mrs Siddiqi was also a governor at Slough and Eton and 
Eden Schools.

She would be taking part in the Women and Faith in Slough discussions with 
local women on15 November 2020, as part of the Interfaith Week.

SACRE gave a vote of thanks to Julie for all her hard work as a SACRE 
member and the work she had done in the Slough community. 

The Vice-Chair announced that St Mary’s Church was currently in the process 
of appointing a new rector to replace Rev Andrew Allen.

Sue Elbrow reported that the Free Churches had been proactive in supporting  
feeding programmes  in Africa and were equally engaged in providing soups, 
blankets for people in need in the community. Individuals had also been giving 
donations to help provide much needed support to people during the Covid-19 
crisis.

Councillor (Cllr) Gahir reported that the Gurdwaras in Slough had been doing 
great work in feeding the homeless and helping people get back on their feet 
and saving lives. 

Cllr Smith commended the work that was being done in Slough to bring 
charities and other faith groups together. He celebrated the Slough 
community for working in harmony to support those in need in the current 
crisis. 

Julie Siddiqi highlighted that it was disappointing that there had been a delay 
in the distribution of school vouchers in Slough. The delay had led to children 
not receiving free school meals leading to the half term holidays, causing 
great concern to parents. Slough outreach and Slough and Eton had 
contributed in providing meals for families in need and many more families still 
continued to be in need. 

The Chair suggested that members should inform families about the support 
being provided by local churches and places of worship in Slough. 

The Vice-Chair advised that people could also make self-referrals to local 
food banks.

Rev Briggs reported that the Rotary Club of Slough had donated £1,000 to the 
local food bank.

Resolved – That the updates be noted.

14. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 04.11.20

15. Information Items for noting: 

Resolved – That the information items on NASACRE - SACRE Briefing
         Issue 27 and Interfaith Week – 8 -15 November 2020 be noted.   

16. Date of Next Meeting - 3rd March 2021 

Resolved - The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 3rd March 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm)


